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PRAWF BUDD Y CYHOEDD 
PUBLIC INTEREST TEST 

 
YSTYRIED CWYN YN ERBYN Y CYNGHORYDD SIR, HEFIN WYN THOMAS YN DILYN 

YMCHWILIAD GAN OMBWDSMON GWASANAETHAU CYHOEDDUS CYMRU 

(ATODIADAU A-Y) /  

 

TO CONSIDER A COMPLAINT AGAINST COUNTY COUNCILLOR HEFIN WYN 

THOMAS FOLLOWING INVESTIGATION BY THE PUBLIC SERVICES OMBUDSMAN 

FOR WALES (APPENDICES A-Y INCLUSIVE) 
 

Paragraff(au)                                              Atodlen 12A Deddf Llywodraeth Leol 1972 
Paragraph(s)  18A                                    Schedule 12A Local Government Act 1972 

 

 
Y PRAWF – THE TEST 

 

Mae yna fudd i’r cyhoedd wrth ddatgelu 
oherwydd / There is a public interest in 
disclosure as:- 

 

Y budd i’r cyhoedd with beidio â datgelu yw / 
The public interest in not disclosing is:- 
 

Gwrandawiad rhagarweiniol yw hwn i gasgliad 
gan Ombwdsmon Gwasanaethau Cyhoeddus 
Cymru fod y Cynghorydd Hefin Wyn Thomas, 
o bosib, wedi torri’r Côd Ymddygiad ar gyfer 
Aelodau. 
 
Pwrpas y Côd yw annog safonau ymddygiad 
mewn bywyd cyhoeddus, fel y disgrifir yn y 
Côd, a’i orfodi pan fo angen.  Mae hwn yn 
fater budd cyhoeddus oherwydd bod 
cydymffurfiaeth gyda’r Côd yn cyflawni rôl 
sicrwydd bwysig o ran yr hyn a wneir gan 
Aelodau etholedig pan maent yn cynrychioli’r 
cyhoedd.  Yn gryno, mae’r ffaith fod y Côd yn 
bodoli, i raddau helaeth, er budd y cyhoedd / 
 

Mae Atodlen 18A yn ymwneud â “information 
which is subject to any obligations of 
confidentiality”. 
 
Mae’r Ombwdsmon wedi gorfodi dyletswydd 
cyfrinachedd mewn perthynas â’r Atodiadau 
i’w Adroddiad, ond nid ar gyfer yr Adroddiad ei 
hun. Mae hyn yn creu disgwyliad o 
gyfrinachedd ar ran y Cyngor, er bod llawer 
o’r dogfennau yn yr Atodiadau yn y maes 
cyhoeddus. Mae’n gwestiwn hefyd a fyddai 
modd cynnal yr amod cyfrinachedd pe bai’n 
cael ei herio mewn perthynas â’r cyfan/ 
rhannau o’r Atodiadau eraill. 
 

This is a preliminary hearing into a finding by 
the Public Services Ombudsman for Wales 
(PSOW) that Councillor Hefin Wyn Thomas 
may have breached the Code of Conduct for 
Members.   
 
The purpose of the Code is to encourage the 
standards of conduct in public life, as 
described in the Code, and, when necessary, 
to enforce them.  This is a public interest 
issue as compliance with the Code plays an 
important assurance role in the actions of 
elected Members when representing the 
public.  In short, the fact that the Code exists 
is largely for the benefit of the public. 
 
 

Serch hynny, byddai’r Cyngor yn torri 
disgwyliad diamwys yr Ombwdsmon ynghylch  
cyfrinachedd pe bai’n datgelu unrhyw un o’r 
Atodiadau, a gallai olygu fod y Cyngor yn 
agored i her gyfreithiol neu gŵyn i’r 
Comisiynydd Gwybodaeth. Waeth beth fyddai 
rhinweddau her o’r fath, mae i hyn y potensial 
o gynnwys y Cyngor mewn anghydfodau 
diangen sy’n wastraff o adnoddau cyhoeddus. 
 
Wedi gorfodi dyletswydd cyfrinachedd 
“hollgynhwysfawr”, mater i’r Ombwdsmon 
fyddai cyfiawnhau ei safbwynt os cyflwynir her 
yn sgil diffyg datgelu, gan nad yw’r Cyngor yn 
gwybod beth yw ei resymeg na’i gyfiawnhad.  
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Schedule 18A relates to “information which is 
subject to any obligations of confidentiality”. 
 

 The PSOW has imposed a confidentiality 
obligation on the Appendices to his Report, 
but not the Report itself.  This creates an 
expectation of confidentiality on the part of 
the Council, albeit that many of the 
documents in the Appendices are in the public 
domain and it is questionable whether the 
confidentiality requirement could be 
maintained if challenged in relation to 
all/parts of the other Appendices. 
 

 Nevertheless, disclosure by the Council of any 
of the Appendices would now breach the 
PSOW’s explicit expectation of confidentiality 
and might leave the Council open to legal 
challenge or complaint to the Information 
Commissioner.  Regardless of the merits of 
such challenge this has the potential to 
involve the Council in needless disputes that 
waste public resources. 
 

 Having imposed a “blanket” confidentiality 
obligation it should be for the PSOW to justify 
his position in the event of challenge to non-
disclosure, as the Council is not privy to his 
reasoning or justification. 
 

 
Argymhelliad  -  Ar ôl pwyso a mesur mae’r budd i’r cyhoedd o gynnal yr eithriad o bwys mwy 
na’r budd i’r cyhoedd o ddatgelu’r wybodaeth / 
 
Recommendation  -  On balance, the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs 
the public interest in disclosing the information. 
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ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

MEETING: STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

 

DATE: 12 JUNE 2012 

 

TITLE OF REPORT:  TO CONSIDER A COMPLAINT AND CONDUCT A 

HEARING AGAINST COUNCILLOR HEFIN WYN 

THOMAS FOLLOWING INVESTIGATION BY THE 

PUBLIC SERVICES OMBUDSMAN FOR WALES 

(PSOW)  

 

REPORT BY: SOLICITOR TO THE MONITORING OFFICER 

 

PURPOSE OF REPORT: TO CONDUCT A HEARING AND TO DECIDE WHAT, IF 

ANY, SANCTION TO IMPOSE PURSUANT TO 

PARAGRAPH 9(1) OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT 

INVESTIGATIONS (FUNCTIONS OF MONITORING 

OFFICERS AND STANDARDS COMMITTEES) 

(WALES) REGULATIONS 2001 

 

CONTACT OFFICER: 

 

MEIRION JONES SOLICITOR TO THE MONITORING 

OFFICER (EXT 2563) 
 

 

DOCUMENTS ENCLOSED 
 

1. The PSOW’s report 
 

 

2. PSOW’s “Approach to New Complaints” 
 

 

3. SI 2001 No. 2281 (W.171)  
 

 

4. 
 

Statement of Einir Wyn Thomas  

 

1 BACKGROUND 

 
 The PSOW has investigated a self reported complaint by Councillor Thomas, that he 

may have failed to observe the County Council’s Code of Conduct for Members 
when he was convicted of a criminal offence on the 12

th
 April 2011.  

 
 

2 THE STANDARDS COMMITTEE’S INITIAL HEARING 
 

 In accordance with the options provided under Document 3 above, the Standards 
Committee decided on the 4

th
 May 2012 that Councillor Thomas should be given an 

opportunity to make representations, either orally, or in writing, in respect of the 
findings of the investigation and any allegation that he may have failed to comply 
with the County Council’s Code of Conduct. 
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3 THE PSOW’s REPORT AND FINDINGS – Document 1 

 
 3.1 The relevant passage is in paragraph 45: “My provisional finding was that 

there was evidence that Councillor Thomas may have breached the Code of 
conduct for Members in relation to paragraph 6(1)(a) of that Code in that he 
incurred a criminal conviction on the 14

th
 April 2011 ...”  

 
 3.2 The remainder of the PSOW’s Report provides an explanation of why he 

decided to refer his Report to the Standards Committee, but does not impact 
on his provisional finding in relation to breach of the Code.  

 
 3.3 Accordingly, the PSOW has found evidence of a failure by Councillor 

Thomas to comply with the County Council’s Code of Conduct and in 
particular Paragraph 6(1) “You must – 
(a) not conduct yourself in a manner which could reasonably be regarded as 
bringing your office or authority into disrepute.”   The Standards Committee 
must therefore make a determination. 

 
 

4 REMIT OF THE STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

 
 Pursuant to section 69(4)(c) of Part III of the Local Government Act 2000 the 

Ombudsman has referred this matter back to the local Standards Committee for a 
determination pursuant to paragraph 9(1)(b) or (c) or (d) of the Local Government 
Investigations (Functions of Monitoring Officers and Standards Committees) (Wales) 
Regulations 2001.  

 

 A copy of the relevant extract from the statutory instrument is attached at Document 

3.   
 
 The possible decisions available to the Standards Committee are that:- 
 

 - no action needs to be taken against the Councillor; 

 or  

 - the Councillor be censured; 

 or 

 - the Councillor be suspended, or partially suspended, from being a Member of 

the County Council for a period not exceeding six months. 
 
 The Councillor is permitted to make oral representations if he wishes.  Cllr Thomas 

has indicated that he will be represented by Mr Gareth Parry, his solicitor.  He has 
indicated that he does not disagree with the facts presented by the Ombudsman nor 
does he assert that he is not responsible for not conforming with the Code of 
Conduct.   

 
 The Chairman of the Standards Committee has directed that more information and 

clarification were needed regarding the method of payments made by the Council to 
Councillors  regarding allowances etc and any deductions.  A statement was 
obtained from Einir Wyn Thomas the Head of Service (Finance) of the Council and 
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that is now produced as Document 4. 
 
 Having received submissions, the Committee is advised to adjourn to private session 

to consider what, if any, sanction is appropriate.  The Committee may reconvene 
immediately thereafter, or on another date to be fixed, to announce its decision in 
public.  Full reasons may be given at that time or, subsequently, in writing.  
Alternatively, the Committee may give its decision, and reasons, in writing at a later 
date.  The Statutory Publication Requirements referred to in paragraph 6 of this 
Report shall apply in any event and the timetable for Appeal, referred to in paragraph 
5 of this Report, shall not begin to run until the Councillor has been provided with the 
decision and the reasons. 

 
 While the Committee is not fettered in the exercise of its discretion, its decision is still 

governed by general principles of reasonableness and proportionality.  
 
 Although this may be the first time the current Committee has been asked to 

consider a sanction under the current legislation there is an expectation of 
consistency and fairness as between this matter and others which the Committee 
may be called to make in the future.   The Committee needs to consider how the 
features of this case should be most appropriately positioned on the scale of the 
decisions available. 

 
 Having considered all submissions it is for the Committee to decide what mitigating 

and/or aggravating features it takes into account and what weight shall be attributed 
to each.  These matters should be included in the Committee’s published decision. 

 
 

5. RIGHTS OF APPEAL/CHALLENGE 

 
- The Councillor’s right of appeal is to the Adjudication Panel for Wales and must be 

made in writing within 21 days.  Notification is to be given to The Registrar, First 
Floor, North Wing (MO8), Adjudication Panel for Wales, Cathays Park, Cardiff 
CF10 3NQ.  

 
- The Notice of Appeal must specify the grounds and confirm whether or not the 

Appellant consents to the Appeal being conducted by way of written 
representations only. 

 
- The right of appeal extends to the type and/or duration of any sanction applied.   
 
- There is no equivalent right of appeal for the Complainants.  Any challenge would 

be by way of Judicial Review to the High Court. 
 

 

6. STATUTORY PUBLICATION REQUIREMENTS 

 
-   After twenty one days (the appeal period) has elapsed, and before the expiration 

of fourteen days thereafter, the Standards Committee is required to report its 
decision in writing to the Ombudsman, the Councillor and the Complainants. 

 
-   Within seven days of reporting the decision to the Ombudsman public notice shall 
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be given, by advert in the local press, confirming that copies of the decision shall 
be available on the Council’s website, and at its Offices for inspection, for a 
period of twenty one days.   

 

 

7. RECOMMENDATION  
  
 To conduct a hearing and to decide upon a sanction, if any. 
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